now been included in the financial statements on the basis described below. The carrying value of this investment in the Group’s

accounting records amounts to R74 880 000 (2019: R81 336 680).

The Group has applied several valuation methodologies to determine the value of the investment in Phumelela Gold International

Limited for inclusion in these financial statements. Given the pending litigation regarding ownership of the Group’s shareholding in

Phumelela Gold International Limited, a conservative valuation has been used as detailed below.

GOLD CIRCLE PROPRIETARY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - For the year ended 31 July 2020 63

Notes to the Consolidated Financial

Statements
29. Correction of error (continued)

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The error has no

impact on total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ending 31 July 2020. The following table summarises the

impacts on the Group’s financial statements.

		 Impact of Correction of error

	 As previously reported	 Adjustments	 As restated

	 R	 R	 R

Statement of financial position

01 August 2018

Investments in Phumelela Gold International Limited	 -	 70 668 538	 70 668 538

Total assets	 556 455 931	 70 668 538	 627 124 469

Retained earnings	 464 313 706	 70 668 538	 534 982 244

Total equity	 696 087 262	 70 668 538	 766 755 800

31 July 2019

Investments in Phumelela Gold International Limited	 -	 81 336 680	 81 336 680

Total assets	 538 655 135	 81 336 680	 619 991 815

Retained earnings	 457 349 086	 81 336 680	 538 685 766

Total equity	 689 497 446	 81 336 680	 770 834 126

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 July 2019

Finance income*	 4 880 539	 (4 093 901)	 786 638

Fair value adjustment	 -	 14 762 043	 14 762 043

(Loss)/Profit for the year	 (8 570 590)	 10 668 142	 2 097 552

*Fair value adjustments on financial assets of R4 093 901 was previously recognised in finance income and has now been reclassified

to fair value adjustments. The error relating to the fair value of Phumelela Gold International Limited amounts to R10 668 142.

GOLD CIRCLE PROPRIETARY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - For the year ended 31 July 202064

Notes to the Consolidated Financial

Statements
30. Financial risk management

30.1 Financial instrument categories and fair values

The table below sets out the classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities, and their fair values:

Group		  2020		  2019

	 Carrying amount	 Fair value 	 Carrying amount	 Fair Value

	 R	 R	 R	 R

Fair value through other comprehensive

income Investments	 143 438 518	 143 438 518	 141 154 503	 141 154 503

Fair value through profit and loss

Investments	 52 990 124	 52 990 124	 46 664 431	 46 664 431

Investment in Phumelela

Gold International	 74 880 000	 74 880 000	 81 336 680	 81 336 680

	 127 870 124	 127 870 124	 128 001 111	 128 001 111

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

Trade receivables	 74 668 404	 74 668 404	 71 402 484	 71 402 484

Cash and cash equivalents	 24 049 178	 24 049 178	 41 696 402	 41 851 043

Loan receivable	 974 598	 974 598	 2 990 863	 2 990 863

Investments	 -	 -	 41 500 000	 41 500 000

	 99 962 180	 99 962 180	 157 589 749	 157 589 749

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Borrowings	 (56 826 190)	 (56 826 190)	 (50 971 188)	 (50 971 188)

Finance lease liability	 (13 232 060)	 (13 232 060)	 -	 -

Right of use lease liability	 (9 599 831)	 (9 599 831)	 -	 -

Trade and other payables	 (35 556 553)	 (35 556 553)	 (59 303 333)	 (59 303 333)

Provisions	 (10 348 531)	 (10 348 531)	 -	 -

	 (125 563 165)	 (125 563 165)	 (110 274 521)	 (110 274 521)

The price earnings ratio was used to determine the fair value of the investment in Phumelela Gold International. In determine the

price earnings ratio, management considered observable inputs. The current sales price of Phumelela Gold International based on